

12-1578-CV

United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

SHUI W. KWONG; GEORGE GRECO; GLENN HERMAN; NICK LIDAKIS; TIMOTHY S. FUREY; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; and THE NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, in his Official Capacity as Mayor of the City of New York, and THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees

-and-

THE OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE CITY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York,
Attorney for City Defendants-
Appellees,
100 Church Street,
New York, New York 10007.
(212) 788-1362 or 1055

FRANCIS F. CAPUTO,
MICHELLE GOLDBERG-CAHN,
SUSAN PAULSON,
of Counsel

September 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Course of the Proceedings.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
A. The License Division’s Role in Processing Applications for Premises Residences Handgun Licenses.....	4
B. City Council Authority to Set Fees for Premises Residence Handgun Licenses.....	7
C. Legislative History of Handgun Fees in New York City.....	8
D. The City’s 2010 User Cost Analysis for Handgun Licenses.....	13
DISTRICT COURT DETERMINATION.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
POINT I	
NEW YORK CITY’S RESIDENTIAL HANDGUN LICENSE FEE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	20

A. The City's Residence Premises License Fee Does Not Run Afoul of the Supreme Court's Fee Jurisprudence..... 21

B. The License Fee At Issue Here Does Not Infringe On Plaintiffs' Second Amendment Rights..... 27

POINT II

PENAL LAW § 400.00(14) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.36

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>729, Inc. v. Kenton County Fiscal Court,</u> 402 Fed. Appx. 131 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24
<u>Abrams v. Johnson,</u> 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	36
<u>ATM One L.L.C. v. Vill. of Freeport,</u> 276 A.D.2d 573 (2d Dept. 2000).....	38
<u>Bullock v. Carter,</u> 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	26
<u>Clark v. Jeter,</u> 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	34
<u>Coalition for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta,</u> 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000).....	24
<u>Cox v. New Hampshire,</u> 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	17, 22, 23, 26
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller,</u> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20, 27, 28, 35
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago,</u> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	35, 36
<u>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	39
<u>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement,</u> 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	17, 22, 23, 24
<u>Gonzales v. Carhart,</u> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	30
<u>Heller v. Doe,</u> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	39
<u>Hightower v. City of Boston,</u> 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 18445 (1st Cir. 2012).....	41

Kachalsky v. Cacace,
 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 2, 2011)..... 33

Kovacs v. Cooper,
 336 U.S. 77 (1949)..... 30

Kuck v. Danaher,
 822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. Sep. 29, 2011)..... 33

Lyng v. International Union,
 485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 38

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,
 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 22

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 - U.S. -, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 20, 27

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,
 319 U.S. 105 (1943)..... 21, 22, 23

National Awareness Foundation v. Abrams,
 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 22

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 39

Nordyke v. King,
 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. Cal. 2011),
aff'd at 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 30, 31

Nordyke v. King,
 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 41

Okin v. Vill. Of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep't,
 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 19

Osterweil v. Bartlett,
 819 F. Supp. 2d 72 (N.D.N.Y. May 20, 2011)..... 32, 34

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 30

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 19

United States v. Decastro,
 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)..... passim

United States v. Laurent,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139907 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)..... 33

United States v. Marzzarella,
 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 32, 34

United States v. Masciandaro,
 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 32

United States v. Reese,
 627 F.3d 792, 800 (10th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1214 (May 16, 2011)..... 32

United States v. Skoien,
 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 32

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 30

Statutes

42 United States Code § 1983..... 2

Local Law 32 of 1948..... 8, 10

Local Law 37 of 1985..... 11

Local Law 37 of 2004..... 11, 12

Local Law 42 of 1979..... 10

Local Law 42 of 1992..... 11

Local Law 47 of 1962..... 10

Local Law 51 of 1989..... 11

Local Law 78 of 1973..... 10

New York City Administrative Code § 10-131(a)(2)..... passim

New York State Penal Law § 400.00..... 4, 6

New York State Penal Law § 400.00(14)..... passim

Penal Law § 400.00(1)..... 5, 6

Penal Law § 400.00(4)..... 6

Rules

38 Rules of the City of New York § 1-02..... 5
38 Rules of the City of New York § 5-01..... 5
38 Rules of the City of New York § 5-01(a)..... 5
38 Rules of the City of New York § 5-22(a)(14)..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 20

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Amendment II..... passim
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV..... 3
